

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1997

L.T. CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. 1D09-1055 and 1D09-1144

WEST FLORIDA REGIONAL
MEDICAL CENTER, INC. d/b/a WEST
FLORIDA HOSPITAL,

Petitioner/Defendant,

vs.

LYNDA S. SEE and RODNEY C. SEE,

Respondents/Plaintiffs. /

**PETITIONER'S
INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Discretionary Review from a
Decision of the First District Court of Appeal

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
215 S. Monroe Street
Suite 500
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-1585
Facsimile: (850) 222-0398
By: CHRISTINE DAVIS GRAVES

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Counsel for Petitioner
West Florida Regional Medical Center
100 SE 2nd Street, Suite 4200
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 530-0050
Facsimile: (305) 530-0055
By: STEPHEN J. BRONIS
WALTER J. TACHÉ
CRISTINA ALONSO
JESSICA ZAGIER WALLACE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING PRODUCTION OF THE BLANK APPLICATION FOR MEDICAL STAFF PRIVILEGES	12
A. Standard of Review: De Novo	12
B. An Application For Medical Staff Privileges Is Statutorily Protected And Not Subject To Production.....	12
1. The application for medical staff privileges is not subject to production under Amendment 7	13
2. Consistent with <u>Taitel</u> , a blank application for medical staff privileges is confidential and not subject to production	14
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IGNORING THE PROCESS BY WHICH THE HOSPITAL MUST IDENTIFY RECORDS UNDER SECTION 381.028, FLORIDA STATUTES	20
A. Standard of Review: De Novo	20
B. The Trial Court Failed To Address/Enforce Section 381.028(7)(b)1.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ORDERED PRODUCTION UNDER AMENDMENT 7, WHICH VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION'S SUPREMACY CLAUSE	24
A. Standard of Review: De Novo	24
B. Amendment 7 Is Impliedly Preempted By HCQIA	24
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Advisory Opinion Re Patients’ Right To Know,</u> 880 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2004)	36
<u>Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc. v. Garcia,</u> 994 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	13
<u>Benjamin v. Tandem Healthcare, Inc.,</u> 998 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2008)	12, 20
<u>Brandon Reg'l Hosp. v. Murray,</u> 957 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2007)	14
<u>Browning v. Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc., PAC,</u> 29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010)	24
<u>Columbia Hosp. Corp. of So. Broward v. Fain,</u> 16 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 4th 2009)	22, 29
<u>Columbia Venture, LLC v. Dewberry & Davis, LLC,</u> No. 08-1318, 2010 WL 1904926 (4th Cir. May 12, 2010)	35
<u>Cruger v. Love,</u> 599 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1992)	passim
<u>Dade County Med. Ass'n v. Hlis,</u> 372 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	30, 36
<u>Devin v. City of Hollywood,</u> 351 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	19
<u>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. City of Gainesville,</u> 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	24
<u>Florida Hospital Waterman, Inc. v. Buster,</u> 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	passim
<u>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n,</u> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</u> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	35
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	25, 30
<u>In re Admin. Subpoena Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.,</u> 400 F. Supp. 2d 386 (D.Mass. 2005).....	31
<u>Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.,</u> 169 F.R.D. 550 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	31
<u>Ming Wei Liu v. Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama,</u> 330 Fed. Appx. 775, 2009 WL 1376498 (11th Cir. May 19, 2009).....	36
<u>Morton Plant Hospital Association v. Shahbas,</u> 960 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	2, 13
<u>Nilavar v. Mercy Health Sys. W. Ohio,</u> 210 F.R.D. 597 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	31
<u>Russell v. State,</u> 982 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 2008)	23
<u>Sanderson v. Frank S. Bryan, M.D., Ltd.,</u> 361 Pa. Super. 491 (Penn. 1987)	32
<u>Savoie v. State,</u> 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	23
<u>State v. Kolacia,</u> 558 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	20
<u>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins,</u> 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	20
<u>Teasdale v. Marin Gen. Hosp.,</u> 138 F.R.D. 691 (N.D. Cal.1991)	31
<u>Tenet Healthsystem Hospitals, Inc. v. Taitel,</u> 855 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ting v. AT&T</u> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	35
<u>Virmani v. Novant Health Inc.</u> , 259 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2001)	31
<u>W. Fla. Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</u> , 18 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	passim
<u>White v. Pepsico, Inc.</u> , 568 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1990)	19

Statutes

§ 381.028, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 395.011, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 395.0191, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 395.0193, Fla. Stat.	2, 11, 12, 37
§ 395.0197, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 766.101, Fla. Stat.	passim
10 U.S.C. § 1102.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 11101, Health Care Quality Improvement Act.....	6, 24, 29, 32
42 U.S.C. § 11133.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 11135.....	28
Chapters 395, Fla. Stat.	12, 14
Chapters 766, Fla. Stat.	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 99-903 (1986).....	26, 29
<u>Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986: A Legislative History</u> (1990).....	passim
<u>Medical Malpractice: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Health and the Environment of the Committee on Energy and Commerce on H.R. 5110</u> , 99th Cong. (March 18, 1986 and July 19, 1986).....	26, 29
S. Rep. No. 99-331 (1986).....	30, 34

Rules

Rule 9.030, Fla. R. App. P.	23
Rule 9.220, Fla. R. App. P.	1

Constitutional Provisions

Article X, Section 25(3)(c), Fla. Const. ("Amendment 7").....	passim
